TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM510131

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the spelling of Assignee's name previously recorded on Reel 006558 Frame 0623. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC		12/17/2018	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.	
Street Address:	1000 New Holland Avenue	
City:	Lancaster	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17601	
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5050921	HYPER 14
Registration Number:	5092218	HYPER MUM
Registration Number:	5167991	VYPER 14

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2155634044

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-563-4100 Email: vpace@ddhs.com Vincent T. Pace **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1601 Market Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 2400**

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vincent T. Pace
SIGNATURE:	/Vincent T. Pace/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=20190214132354#page1.tif source=20190214132354#page2.tif source=20190214132354#page3.tif source=20190214132354#page4.tif



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

FEBRUARY 14, 2019

PTAS

VINCENT T. PACE 1601 MARKET STREET SUITE 2400 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-2307

900478568

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE OUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 12/20/2018

REEL/FRAME: 6558/0623 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

ASSIGNOR:

DEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

DOC DATE: 12/17/2018 CITIZENSHIP: TEXAS

ENTITY: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

ASSIGNEE:

PHOTONIC DEFENSE, INC.

CITIZENSHIP: PENNSYLVANIA

ENTITY: CORPORATION

1000 NEW HOLLAND AVENUE LANCASTER, PENNSYLVANIA 17601

SERIAL NUMBER: 86687002 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 5050921

FILING DATE: 07/08/2015

MARK: HYPER 14

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

REGISTRATION DATE: 09/27/2016

SERIAL NUMBER: 86687018 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 5092218

MARK: HYPER MUM

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 07/08/2015 REGISTRATION DATE: 11/29/2016

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

SERIAL NUMBER: 86907958 REGISTRATION NUMBER: 5167991 MARK: VYPER 14

DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

FILING DATE: 02/15/2016 REGISTRATION DATE: 03/21/2017

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, DEP Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Texas, having a place of business at 6170 Research Road, Suite 208, Frisco, Texas 75033 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) has adopted, used and is using the following registered trademarks:

Trademark	U.S. Registration No.
VYPER 14	5,167,991
HYPER MUM	5,092,218
HYPER 14	5,050,921

and is the owner of said registrations;

WHEREAS, Photonis Defense, Inc., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 1000 New Holland Avenue, Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17601 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of acquiring all the business assets of the Assignor, including said registrations, said trademarks and the goodwill of the business associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to Assignor by Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, said Assignor, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid registrations, and the aforesaid trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks are used;

And for said consideration, **Assignor** has sold, assigned and set over, and hereby does sell, assign and set over unto **Assignee**, its successors and assigns, any and all claims, demands or rights of action which **Assignor** has or might have to recover damages and profits, or either, by reason of any infringement or infringements of said trademarks prior to the date of this Assignment, together with the right to **Assignee**, its successors and assigns to prosecute such demands or rights of action in its own name;

Assignment

From: DEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

To: PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

And, said Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements in

contravention of the interests assigned herein;

Assignor further agrees that at the request and expense of Assignee, its successors

and assigns, Assignor will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be

necessary and proper to permit Assignee, its successors and assigns, to maintain the registrations

of said trademarks on the Principal Register of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and to apply

for and maintain registrations of the aforesaid trademarks in such foreign countries as Assignee,

its successors and assigns may elect, and Assignor hereby vests the full title in any and all such

registrations in Assignee, its successors and assigns;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee have caused these

presents to be signed by their respective, duly authorized officers, and their corporate seals to be

hereto affixed.

DATED the 17th day of December, 2018.

DEP TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

Assignor

Accepted by:

PHOTONIS DEFENSE, INC.

Assignee

Name: PAMELA BEATON TAUG

Title: VICE PRESIDENT & TREADURER

-2-

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006585 FRAME: 0397

RUTHERFOLD

RECORDED: 02/14/2019